In accordance with

Rule 6.28 of the L i Q T 4
Insobvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

saoniscrcime NOtice of final account prior to dissolution
Insalvency Act 1986, iﬂ CVL

-

o N
St

Companies House

For further information, please
refer 1o our guitdance at
www.gav.ukicompanieshouse

Company details

Company number {O_[Q_EFWHFE

Company name in full 1 17Media Lid

|

-+ Filling in this form
Please complete In tyaescript or in
bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Roderick Graham

Surname Butcher

Liguidator's address

Building namelnumber[ 79 Caroline Street

Street [ Birmingham

Post town B3 1UP

County/Region 1

e T T
Country i

Liquidator’s name @

Fult forenamets)

Surname

@ Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator

Liquidator's address @

Bullding namefnumber

|
Strest |
|
|

Post town

County/Region

|
it [ [ [ [ [ [

Country ' !

@ Other liquidator
tse this sectien to tell us about
another liguidator,

04417 Vorsion 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liguidator's release

03 Tick if one or more creditors objected te fiquidator’s release.

-
.

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liuikator's signature

Signature date

Signature

04/17 Version 1.0




LQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Presenter information

mporiant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a quéry
on the form. The contact infarmatian you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

continame - Ashley Millensted

All information on this form will appear on the
public record. ) g

Lompany name

Butcher Woods

Addsess

79 Caroline Strest

Birmingham

Ffost tawn

B3 1UP

Lountyiegian

= LI

Couminy

You may return this ferm to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U7.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

lux

Telephana

0121 236 6001

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ Yhe company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

3 You have attached the reguired documents,

€1 You have signed the form.

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.ukicompaniashouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Yhis form: has been provided {ree of charge by Companies Hause.”

© QAT Version 1.0




17Media Lid
(in Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 18 August 2022 To 24 March 2023

Statement
of Affairs
£ ) £ £
. PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(69,662.26) HM Revenue & Customs N
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{4,210.60) Trade & Expense Crediiors NIL
(5,010.00) Direciors NIL
(45,000.00) Banks NIL
(11,949.00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00} Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(135,832.26) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIl

Page 1of 1

IPS S Ver. 5.02

-
A e

%

"Roderick Graham Butcher
Liquidator



LIQUIDATOR'S FINAL ACCOUNT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

17 Media Limited (“the Company”) - in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

TJABLE OF CONTENTS

STATUTORY INFORMATION

ASSET REALISATIONS

INVESTIGATIONS INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY
LIABILITIES

DIVIDEND PROPOSECTS

AT o

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
I have now completed my administration of the Liquidation of 7 Media Limited.
} have not been able {o declare a dividend to unsecured creditors as there are no funds available.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: 17 Media Limited

Registration number: 09830875

Principal Trading Address: 63-66 Hatton Garden, Hatton Garden, London ECIN 8LE
Registered Office: 79 Caroline Street, Birmingham, B3 1UP

Former Registered Office: 63-66 Hatton Garden, Hatton Garden, London £C1N 8LE
Principal trading activity: Media and Marketing Services

Liguidator's names: Roderick Graham Butcher

Liquidator's address: 79 Caroline Street, Birmingham, B3 1UP

Liguidator's contact details: rod. buicher@butcher-woods.co.uk and 0121 236 6001
Date of appointment: 18 August 2022

LIQUIDATOR'S ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

There is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake in connection with the
liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the routine work
undertaken since the last progress report is contained in Appendix 1.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the entire period of the liquidation is attached at Appendix 2. There
were no receipts or payments from the estate. Our fees were paid personally by a third party.



ASSET REALISATIONS

The company had no assets. We would not expect a business of this nature to have significant
assets, tangible or otherwise.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE Company

I undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the
costs involved. | am required by the Statements of Insolvency Practice to undertake such an initial
investigation and the work detailed below has been undertaken in connection with that initial
investigation.

Specifically, | recovered, listed and reviewed the Company’s accounting records; obtained and reviewed
copy bank statements for the twelve months prior to the Company ceasing to trade from the Company’s
bankers; and compared the information in the Company's last set of accounts with that contained in the
statement of affairs lodged in the liquidation and made enquiries about the reasons for the changes.

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment.

Finally, within three months of my appointment as Liguidator, | am required to submit a confidential report
to the Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of my
work which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director would make them unfit to be
concerned with the management of the Company. | would confirm that my report has been submitted.

PRE-APPOINTMENT FEES

The Board previously authorised the payment of a fee of £5,000 plus VAT far my assistance with preparing
the statement of affairs and arranging the deemed consent procedure for creditors to appoint a Liquidator.
The fee is to include payment of disbursements and expenses.

The fee for preparing the statement of affairs and arranging the deemed consent procedure for creditors to
appoint a Liquidator was paid by the director.

HIQUIDATOR'S REMUNERATION

There were no funds with which to pay liquidators remuneration or expenses. A request was submitted
asking creditors to approve remuneration up to £10,490 in the event of realisations being made. However,
no such confirmation was received, nor were any funds realised.

During the liquidation, 1 have spent a total of 12.5 hours totailing £1,440 at an average hourly charge out
rate of £115. These details are contained in Appendix 3. This compares with the budgeted biending rate
of £155 per hour.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors' information micrao-
site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
hitp:/iwww.creditorinsolvengyguide.co.uk/. Detalls about how an office holder's fees may be approved
for each case type are available in a series of Guidance Notes issued with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9, and they can be accessed at www.butcher-woods.co. uk/creditors-information.php. There are
different versions of these Guidance Notes, and in this case please refer to the most recent version.




LIQUIDATOR'S EXPENSES

Expenses are any payments from the estate which are neither an office holder's remuneration nor a
distribution to a creditor or a member. Expenses aiso includes disbursements. Disbursements are
payments which are first met by the office holder and then reimbursed to the cffice holder ?rorn the
estate Expenses are split into: -

o calegory 1 expenses, which are payments to persons providing the service to which the
expense refates who are not an associate of the office holder; and

= category 2 expenses, which are payments o assaciates or which have an element of shared
costs. Before being paid category 2 expenses require approval in the same manner as an office
holder's remuneration.
The expenses were paid from funds advanced personally by the director to pay fees and expenses,

Category 1 expenses

| have incurred the following category 1 expenses in the Liguidation:

Nature of category 1 Amount incurred/  Amount incurred/ Amount unpaid
expense accrued in accrued in total
reporting period

Courts Adverlising £310 £310 Nil
Postage £38 £38 Nil
Bordereau £30 £30 Nil
Total £378 £378 Nit

I have not instructed the professional advisors in the liguidation:

Category 2 expenses

I am required to seek approval before | can pay any expenses to associates, or pay expenses where
there is an element of shared costs, which are known as category 2 expenses. | have obtained approval
to pay the following category 2 expenses. | have incurred the following category 2 expenses in the
Liquidation;

Nature of category 2 Amount incurred!  Amount incurred/ Amount unpaid
expense accrued in accrued in total
: reporting period

Photocopying £42 £42 Nil
Total £42 £42 Nil
LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that
the Company had no charges registered against it.

in this case the prescribed part provisions do not apply.



Preferential Creditors

The statement of affairs anticipated nil with regard tc ordinary preferential creditors. No claim has been
received.

The statement of affairs anticipated £69,662 in respect of secondary preferential creditors relating to HNI
Revenue & Customs’ ("HMRC") PAYE claims. No clanm has been received fromHMRC. .

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs included six non-preferential unsecured creditor's with an estimated total liability of
£135,831. | have not received any claims.

DIVIDEND OUTCOME

Preferential Creditors

During the course of the liGuidation | have been unable to pay any dividend to preferential creditors.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

During the course of the liquidation | have been unable able to pay any dividend to non-preferential
unsecurad creditors.

FURTHER INFORMATION

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Butcher Woods
can be found at www.butcher-woods.co.uk.

SUNMMARY
The winding up of the Company is now complete.
If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any of

the documents made available on-ling, they shoutd contact Jon Cole by telephone on 0121 236 8001, or
by email at jon.cole@butcher-woods.co.uk.

Roderick Graham Butcher
LIQUIDATOR



Appendix 1 Details of Work undertaken to date
Administration

This represents the work involved in the routine administrative functions of the case by the office hoider
and their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done on the case by the office
holder and their managers. It does not give direct financial benefit to the creditors, but has to be
undertaken by the office holder to meet their requirements under the insolvency legislation and the
Statements of Insolvency Practice, which set out required practice that an office holder must follow.

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving instructions to staff
to undertake the work on the case.

Setting up physical case files.

Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering data.

Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appeintment as office holder,
including gazetting the office holder's appointment.

Obtaining a specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by statute that every insolvency office
holder must obtain for each inscivency appointment).

Convening a decision procedure to seek a decision from creditors to approve the basis of remuneration.
Supervising the work of advisors instructed on the case to assist in dealing with pension schemes;
obtaining reports and updates from them on the work done; and checking the adequacy of the work
done. .

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Opening, maintaining and managing the estate bank account.

Creating, maintaining and managing a cashbook.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the estate bank account.

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case. .

Overseeing and controiling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to creditors and members,

Filing returns at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT retumns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing a final account of the liguidation to creditors and members.

Filing a final return at Companies House.

Realisation of assets;

This represents the work involved in the protection and realisation of assets, which is undertaken diredtiy
for the benefit of creditors.

Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the account.
Creditors

Claims of creditors - the office holder needs to mainiain up to date records of the names and
addresses of creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management of the
case, and to ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the creditors. The office hoider also
needs to deal with correspondence and queries received from creditors regarding their claims and
dividend prospects as they are received. The office holder is required to undertake this work as part of
their statutory functions



Investigations:

The insolvency legislation gives the office holder powers to take recovery action in respect of what are
known as antecedent transactions, where assets have been disposed of prior to the commencement
of the insolvency procedure, and also in respect of matters such as misfeasance and wrongful trading.
The office holder is required by the Statements of Insolvency Practice to undertake an initial
investigation in all cases to determine whether there are potential recovery actions for the benefit of
creditors. ' : '

Recovering the books and records for the case.

Listing the books and records recovered.

Submitting an online return on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act.

Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking and
obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the bank, accountants, solicitors, etc.
Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the office holder may take against
a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors.



17Media Lid
(In Liguidation)
Liguidator's Summary of Receipts and Payments
To 24 March 2023

RECEIPTS Statement of Total {£)
Affairs (£)
, 0.0
PAYMENTS
HM Revenue & Customs (69,662.26) 0.00
Trade & Expense Creditors (4,210.00) 0.00
Directors {5,010.00) 0.00
Banks (45,000.00) 0.00
HM Revenue & Cusioms (11,949.00) 0.00
Ordinary Shareholders (1.00) 0.00
.00
Net Receipts/(Payments) .00

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

0.00

Roderick Graham Butcher
Liquidator

Page 1of1 - o IPS SQL Ver, 2012.09



8L-£0-GL uoislan

‘zic | ebey

2ol oL 1B ofgng i

051 561 EEREN

0l Het 1BURISTE0 A JOT TEU

DOM!I nxum S 2AULE A
GiE% WALINEY] SiUY whUI T igBnies speiD

"B5ED SIY] Wik PORAOANT SIHCMBIL S do) sated InpafielD jo Aspwung

00 PR SINTWISING S 1210,
40'Q POWIL]D S0a (210
0251t oo'orp'y 0g°Z) LR 0%'s 0a'a og'e SIDOH RI0 ]
000 [500] oo 600 oo aco [sloge]
[ 00'c .- 0o 0o oo axe Js]ske]
[sleRe) [seh4] » 000 [¥leX¢] o co'a [slopn} .
[siehal 000 200 oo'o GO0 400 jalins]
[stsh] a0y ¢l k] coo g <00 sithe]
[eleRs [tleR¢543 o0t 03°a 00t o0 ns'o
oo 050 a0 930 000 oot oso
Ui G007 e ooe oo [uay el
68214 COOLLL 085 oot 0gg [sieke] 000
(3) o1y 3 jeis poddng SIRUDISED)0L S A
Lpnoy abesaay (3) 1507 swi g SINDH [RIGL, F SIUCISISSY JODG JSID JuBevew faune UBITRUNL MIORA JO URLEDYISSE]D

SZOTICOFE 0L
LS04 #pel peleig
PIT BIRBINLL - L9%E

Aleluuing 1805 g sWll] §dIS - Alug sung



g1L-E0-GL uQisien Z jo z =bed

52601 o el

A Lo z Aofizien i cotiUd 2 SunuLg

G1 8E L AcBaje] (- vom) efesoy
[ t dcBoien {g0Q} nesmpiop
Junowy Aiobojey JUsWOSISIT sapag sisApuy } co:c_\_umoc.?,o.:.“_.uﬂ:mmﬁ -

"ISTOTLL UR SUL BYRS0SSY AUL 1o WL S 10 JBP(OL 30116 0T yotua Wy Aped o) 16 way s1op oYy a9y ayt o1 apgeied a0 pied s1unowe Jatin

£20ZIe0/bE (04
oo (P EIRBINLL - L9RE

{epog sisAjeuy Ag pednoldgy) siuswesingsig- iy



